
Staff Report to the 
Zoning Administrator Application Number: 07-0138 

Applicant: Teal1 Messer 
Owner: Thorensen 
APN: 107-121-66 

Agenda Date: 4/3/09 
Agenda Item #: 4 
Time: After 1O:OO a.m. 

Project Description: Proposal to expand an existing residential care facility and increase 
the number of residents from 10 to 25. The existing residence is approximately 4,725 square feet 
and the total size of the residence as a result of the project will be approximately 8,625 square 
feet. The project includes earthwork of approximately 630 cubic yards for over-excavation and 
re-compaction of on-site soils. 

Requires a Residential Development Permit for a residential care facility and for a residence in 
excess of 7,000 square feet, an amendment to Commercial Development Permit 95-0175, and a 
Soils Report Review. 

Location: Property located at the southeast comer of Eureka Canyon Road and Las 
Colinas Road, in Corralitos. (460 Eureka Canyon Rd.) 

Supervisoral District: 2nd District (District Supervisor: Ellen Pirie) 

Permits Required: Residential Development Permit, 

Technical Reviews: Soils Report Review 

I 

Amendment to Commercial Development Permit 95-0 175 

Staff Recommendation: 

Certification that the proposal is exempt from further Environmental Review under the 
California Environmental Quality Act. 

Approval of Application 07-0138, based on the attached findings and conditions 

Exhibits 

A. Project plans E. Assessor's, Location, Zoning and 
B. Findings General Plan Maps 
C. Conditions F. Comments & Correspondence 
D. Categorical Exemption (CEQA 

determination) 

County of Santa Cruz Planning Department 
701 Ocean Street, 4th Floor, Santa Cruz CA 95060 
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Application #: 07-0138 
APN: 107-121-66 
Owner. Thorensen 

Parcel Information 

Page 2 

Parcel Size: 
Existing Land Use - Parcel: 
Existing Land Use - Surrounding: 
Project Access: 
Planning Area: 
Land Use Designation: 
Zone District: 
Coastal Zone: 

1 1  acres 
Residential care facility 
Rural residential neighborhood 
Eureka Canyon Road 
Eureka Canyon 
R-R (Rural Residential) 
RA (Residential Agriculture) 
- Inside X Outside 

Environmental Information 

Geologic Hazards: 

Soils: 
Fire Hazard: 
Slopes: 
Env. Sen. Habitat: 

Grading: 
Tree Removal: 
Scenic: 
Drainage: 
Archeology: 

100 year flood plain (Corralitos Creek) - Development outside 
floodplain - Hydrologic report reviewed and accepted (00-0774) 
Report reviewed and accepted 
Not a mapped constraint 

Riparian corridor (Corralitos Creek) - Development outside riparian 
corridor and buffer area 
630 cubic yards of over-excavation & recompaction 
No trees proposed to be removed 
Not a mapped resource 
Existing drainage adequate 
Not mappedho physical evidence on site 

5-10% 

Services Information 

UrbadRural Services Line: Inside X Outside 
Water Supply: Private Well 
Sewage Disposal: Septic 
Fire District: 
Drainage District: 

History 

The existing single family dwelling on the subject property was remodeled to be used as a 
residential care facility, as authorized by Commercial Development Permit 95-01 75. A later 
proposal to expand the facility (98-0084) was withdrawn at the request of the property owner. 

Project Setting 

The subject property is located on the east side of Eureka Canyon Road in the Corralitos 
community of the Eureka Canyon planning area. Corralitos Creek runs behind the subject 
property and the northern portion of the property is mostly riparian area. The existing residence 
(used as a residential care facility) is located on the southern portion of the property near the 
creek and is well set back from Eureka Canyon Road. A detached garage is also located on the 

CalFire (County Fire Department) 
Zone 7 Flood Control District 
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APN: 107-121-66 
Owner: Thorenren 
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property and a remnant orchard IS located between the residential care facility and Eureka 
Canyon Road. 

Zoning & General Plan Consistency 

The subject property is a parcel of approximately 1 1 acres, located in the RA (Residential 
Agriculture) zone district, a designation which allows residential uses. The existing residential 
care facility is an allowed use within the zone district and the project is consistent with the site's 
(R-R) Rural Residential General Plan designation. 

Residential Care Facility 

Although the original permit (95-0175) for the residential care facility was processed as a 
Commercial Development Permit, it is the opinion of staff that the existing and proposed 
residential care facility use is residential in nature, and that the appropriate permit type is a 
Residential Development Permit for this type of use. 

Residential care facilities are allowed as a principal permitted use in all residential zone districts. 
However, residential care facilities which house more than 6 residents require a use approval and 
a noticed public hearing before the Zoning Administrator. Residential care facilities, as defined 
in County Code, are a family residence in which room, board, and non-medical personal care 
services including supervision of and assistance with eating, dressing, personal hygiene, daily 
activity, health maintenance, transportation and protective safeguards for one or more adults, not 
including members of the licensee's family, are provided. 

This proposal includes a request to expand the existing residential care facility (previously 
approved for up to 10 residents, per 95-0175) for up to 25 residents. The expansion will consist 
of an addition of approximately 3,900 square feet, with additional bedrooms and bathrooms as 
well as an additional day use area for the residents. Ramps and accessibility improvements are 
also proposed to ensure adequate access to the facility. The existing residence is approximately 
4,725 square feet and the total size of the residence as a result of the project will be 
approximately 8,625 square feet. 

Additions resulting in more than 7,000 square feet require a Residential Development Permit for 
a large dwelling. The proposed addition is consistent with the design of the existing residence 
and the structure is located away from the roadway, on the eastern edge of the 1 1 acre parcel, to 
further reduce the visibility of the project from surrounding rural residential properties. 

The parking for the residential care facility is recommended to remain unchanged. With 9 formal 
parking spaces for staff and visitors, the facility will have adequate parking. Additional informal 
parking, if needed, is available in a number of different locations on the property. An automatic 
gate is located between Eureka Canyon Road and the existing parking area, which provides an 
increased level of safety for the residents. 
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APN: 107-121-66 
Owner: Thorensen 
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Riparian Resources 

The subject property is bounded on the east side by Corralitos Creek. The existing structure and 
proposed addition will be located outside of the riparian comdor and riparian buffer setback. For 
a perennial stream in a rural area the riparian buffer is 50 feet from the stream bank or the edge of 
the riparian woodland, whichever is greater. The existing structure and proposed addition will be 
located a minimum of 60 feet from the stream hank of Corralitos Creek. Riparian woodlands are 
also mapped on the southern portion of the subject property. The existing and proposed 
development are located outside of the riparian woodland area. 

Floodplain 

Portions of the subject property are within the 100 year floodplain of Corralitos Creek. A 
Geologic (Hydrologic) Report Review was completed under application number 00-0774. In the 
hydrologic study, the areas of 100 year flood plain were mapped using standard civil engineering 
methods. The existing residence and the proposed addition are located outside of the 100 year 
floodplain, as mapped in the hydrologic study. A letter has been provided by the project civil 
engineer which concludes that the proposed project is located outside of the 100 year floodplain, 
as mapped in the hydrologic study. This floodplain determination has been reviewed and 
accepted by the County geologist. (Exhibit F) 

Design Review 

The proposed addition to an existing residential care facility complies with the requirements of 
the County Design Review Ordinance, in that the proposed addition is consistent with the design 
of the existing residence and the structure is located away from the roadway, on the eastern edge 
of the 11 acre parcel, to further reduce the visibility of the project from surrounding rural 
residential properties. 

Conclusion 

As proposed and conditioned, the project is consistent with all applicable codes and policies of 
the Zoning Ordinance and General Plan/LCP. Please see Exhibit "B" ("Findings") for a complete 
listing of findings and evidence related to the above discussion. 

Staff Recommendation 

Certification that the proposal is exempt from further Environmental Review under the 
California Environmental Quality Act. 

APPROVAL of Application Number 07-0138, based on the attached findings and 
conditions. 

Supplementary reports and information referred to in this report are on file and available 
for viewing at the Santa Cruz County Planning Department, and are hereby made a part of 
the administrative record for the proposed project. 
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The County Code and General Plan, as well as hearing agendas and additional information 
are available online at: www.co.santa-cruz.ca.us 

Report Prepared By: Randall Adams 
Santa Cmz County Planning Department 
701 Ocean Street, 4th Floor 
Santa Cmz CA 95060 
Phone Number: (831) 454-3218 
E-mail: randall.adams@,co.santa-cruz.ca.us 
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Application # :  07-0138 
APN: 107-121-66 
Owner: Thorensen 

Development Permit Findings 

1. That the proposed location of the project and the conditions under which it would be 
operated or maintained will not be detrimental to the health, safety, or welfare of persons 
residing or working in the neighborhood or the general public, and will not result in 
inefficient or wasteful use of energy, and will not be materially injurious to properties or 
improvements in the vicinity. 

This finding can be made, in that the project is located in an area designated for residential uses. 
The existing residence and proposed addition are located outside of the 100 year floodplain of 
Corralitos Creek. Construction will comply with prevailing building technology, the California 
Building Code, and the County Building ordinance to insure the optimum in safety and the 
conservation of energy and resources. 

2. That the proposed location of the project and the conditions under which it would be 
operated or maintained will be consistent with all pertinent County ordinances and the 
purpose of the zone district in which the site is located. 

This finding can be made, in that the proposed location of the project and the conditions under 
which it would be operated or maintained will be consistent with all pertinent County ordinances 
and the purpose of the RA (Residential Agriculture) zone district in that the primary use of the 
property will be a residential care facility, which is allowed as a principal permitted use in all 
residential zone districts. The existing residence and proposed additions meet all current site 
standards for the zone district and the large dwelling findings (required per County Code section 
13.10.325(b)) have been made for this project. 

The project complies with the requirements of County Code sections 13.10.552 & 13.10.553 
(Parking), in that the parking plan includes 9 formal parking spaces provided on the project site, 
which will he sufficient to serve the existing residential care facility and the proposed expansion. 
The residents typically do not drive or have vehicles of their own, and the parking is adequate for 
staff and visitors. Additional informal parking, if needed, is available in a number of different 
locations on the 11 acre property. 

The project complies with the requirements of County Code section 16.10.070(f) (Geologic 
Hazards - Floodplains), in that the existing residence and the proposed addition are located 
outside of the 100 year floodplain, as mapped in the hydrologic study (reviewed and accepted 
under application number 00-0774). A letter has been provided by the project civil engineer 
which concludes that the proposed project is located outside of the 100 year floodplain, as 
mapped in the hydrologic study. 

The project complies with the requirements of County Code chapter 16.30 (Riparian Protection), 
in that the existing structure and proposed addition will be located outside of  the riparian corridor 
and riparian buffer setback. For a perennial stream in a rural area, the riparian buffer is 50 feet 
from the stream bank. The existing structure and proposed addition will be located a minimum 
of 60 feet from the stream bank of Corralitos Creek. Riparian woodlands are also mapped on the 
southern portion of the subject property. The existing and proposed development are located 
outside of the riparian woodland area. 
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Application #: 07-0138 
APN: 107-121-66 
Owner: Thorensen 

3. That the proposed use is consistent with all elements of the County General Plan and with 
any specific plan which has been adopted for the area. 

This finding can be made, in that the proposed residential use is consistent with the use and 
density requirements specified for the Rural Residential (R-R) land use designation in the County 
General Plan. 

The proposed expansion of the existing use will be consistent with the recommendations for 
residential care facilities stated in General Plan policy 4.3.7 (Elderly - Residential Care 
Facilities), in that the addition to the existing residential care facility will allow for an increase in 
the number of assisted living housing opportunities for seniors. 

A specific plan has not been adopted for this portion of the County. 

4. That the proposed use will not overload utilities and will not generate more than the 
acceptable level of traffic on the streets in the vicinity. 

This finding can be made, in that the proposed expansion of an existing residential care facility is 
not anticipated to generate a noticeable number of additional trips due to the fact that the 
majority of the residents will not drive or own vehicles. Although the number of on-site staff and 
visitors to the site may increase by a small amount as a result of the expansion, such an increase 
will not adversely impact existing roads and intersections in the surrounding area. 

5. That the proposed project will complement and harmonize with the existing and proposed 
land uses in the vicinity and will be compatible with the physical design aspects, land use 
intensities, and dwelling unit densities of the neighborhood. 

This finding can be made, in that the existing residential use is located in a rural residential 
neighborhood and is set back from the roadway on an 11 acre parcel. The residential care facility 
use are allowed in all residential zone districts, and the intensity of use is compatible with the 
surrounding pattern of development. 

6 .  The proposed development project is consistent with the Design Standards and 
Guidelines (sections 13.1 1.070 through 13.1 1.076), and any other applicable 
requirements of this chapter. 

This finding can be made, in that the proposed addition is consistent with the design of the 
existing residence, existing grades will be maintained, the structure is articulated to reduce 
building mass, and the structure is located away from the roadway, with a tree backdrop on the 
eastern edge of the 1 1 acre parcel, to further reduce the visibility of the project from surrounding 
rural residential properties. 



Application #:  07-0138 
APN: 107-121-66 
Owner: Thorensen 

Large Dwelling Review Findings 

The proposed structure is compatible with its surroundings given the neighborhood, 
locational and environmental context and its design is consistent with the large dwelling 
design guidelines in County Code section 13.10.325(dj; or 

I .  

This finding can be made, in that the proposed addition is consistent with the design of the 
existing residence, existing grades will be maintained, the structure is articulated to reduce 
building mass, and the structure is located away from the roadway, with a tree backdrop on the 
eastern edge of the 11 acre parcel, to further reduce the visibility of the project from surrounding 
rural residential properties. 

2. The proposed structure, due to site conditions, or mitigation measures approved as part of 
this application, will be adequately screened from public view and will not adversely 
impact public viewsheds, neighboring property privacy or solar access: and its design is 
consistent with the large dwelling design guidelines set forth in County Code section 
13.10.325(d). 

This finding can be made, in that the existing structure and proposed additions are located below 
the grade of the roadway and are well set back with a tree backdrop on the eastern edge of the 11 
acre parcel. As a result, the project will not adversely impact public viewsheds, neighboring 
property privacy, or solar access. 
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Application #: 07-0138 
APN: 107-121-66 
Owner: Thorensen 

Conditions of Approval 

Exhibit A: Project Plans "Addition to De Un Amor Residential Care Facility", prepared by 
Teal1 Messer Architect, 10 sheets, revised 5/20/08. 

I. This permit amends Commercial Development Permit 95-0175 and authorizes the 
expansion of the existing residential care facility use from 10 residents to 25 residents, 
and the construction of an addition to the existing structure, per the approved Exhibit "A" 
for this permit. This approval does not confer legal status on any existing structure(s) or 
existing use(s) on the subject property that are not specifically authorized by this permit. 
Prior to exercising any rights granted by this permit including, without limitation, any 
construction or site disturbance, the applicant/owner shall: 

A. Sign, date, and return to the Planning Department one copy of the approval to 
indicate acceptance and agreement with the conditions thereof. 

Obtain a Grading Permit from the Santa Cruz County Building Official. 

Obtain a Building Permit from the Santa Cruz County Building Official 

1. 

B. 

C. 

Any outstanding balance due to the Planning Department must be paid 
prior to making a Building Permit application. Applications for Building 
Permits will not be accepted or processed while there is an outstanding 
balance due. 

D. Obtain an Encroachment Permit from the Department ofPublic Works for any 
off-site work performed in the County road right-of-way. 

Prior to issuance of a Building Permit the applicantlowner shall: 

A. 

TI. 

Submit proof that these conditions have been recorded in the official records of 
the County of Santa Cruz (Office ofthe County Recorder). 

Submit final architectural plans for review and approval by the Planning 
Department. The final plans shall be in substantial compliance with the plans 
marked Exhibit "A" on file with the Planning Department. Any changes from the 
approved Exhibit "A" for this development permit on the plans submitted for the 
Building Permit must be clearly called out and labeled by standard architectural 
methods to indicate such changes. Any changes that are not properly called out 
and labeled will not be authorized by any Building Permit that is issued for the 
proposed development. The final plans shall include the following additional 
information: 

1. 

B. 

One elevation shall indicate materials and colors as they were approved by 
this Discretionary Application. 

Grading, drainage, and erosion control plans. An engineered grading pls~l ,  
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Application k:  07-0138 
APN: 107-121-66 
Owner: Thorensen 

C. 

D. 

E. 

F. 

G. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6 .  

7. 

prepared by a licensed civil engineer, is required. The grading plan will 
include an accurate topographic map of the property and all site grading, 
drainage, and erosion control shall be shown. 

The building plans must include a roof plan and a surveyed contour map of 
the ground surface, superimposed and extended to allow height 
measurement of all features. Spot elevations shall be provided at points on 
the structure that have the greatest difference between ground surface and 
the highest portion of the structure above. This requirement is in addition 
to the standard requirement of detailed elevations and cross-sections and 
the topography of the project site which clearly depict the total height of 
the proposed structure. Maximum height is 28 feet. 

A sign plan showing the location, dimensions, and total sign area of the 
proposed signage for the residential care facility, consistent with the Sign 
Plan submitted with this application. The signage is limited to one sign 
that shall not exceed 12 square feet of sign area. 

Details showing compliance with fire department requirements, including 
all requirements of the Urban Wildland Intermix Code. 

Details showing compliance with the requirements of the Department of 
Public Works, Stormwater Management and the County Design Criteria. 

Details showing compliance with accessibility requirements. 

Submit four copies of the approved Discretionary Permit with the Conditions of 
Approval attached. The Conditions o f  Approval shall be recorded prior to 
submittal, if applicable. 

Meet all requirements of and pay Zone 7 drainage fees to the County Department 
of Public Works, Stormwater Management. Drainage fees will be assessed on the 
net increase in impervious area. 

Obtain an Environmental Health Clearance for this project from the County 
Department of Environmental Health Services. 

Meet all requirements and pay any applicable plan check fee of CalFire (County 
Fire Department). 

Submit 3 copies of a wet stamped and signed plan review letter from the project 
civil engineer. The plan review letter shall reference the final set of plans and 
shall indicate compliance with the approved geotechnical and hydrologic reports. 

1. The plan review letter shall clearly state that the proposed structure and 
use are located outside of the 100 year floodplain of Corralitos Creek. 
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Application # 07-0138 
APN 107-121-66 
Owner Thorensen 

H.  Pay the current fees for Parks and Child Care mitigation for 9 new bedroom(s). 
Currently, these fees are, respectively, $578 and $1 09 per bedroom. 

Provide formal off-street parking for 9 cars, as shown on the approved Exhibit 
"A" for this permit. All accessible parking requirements shall be met on site. 

Submit a written statement signed by an authorized representative of the school 
district in which the project is located confirming payment in full of all applicable 
developer fees and other requirements lawfully imposed by the school district. 

I. 

J .  

111. All construction shall be performed according to the approved plans for the Building 
Permit. Prior to final building inspection, the applicantiowner must meet the following 
conditions: 

A. 

B. 

C. 

D. 

All site improvements shown on the final approved Building Permit plans shall be 
installed. 

All inspections required by the building permit shall be completed to the 
satisfaction of the County Building Official. 

The project must comply with all recommendations of the approved soils and 
hydrologic reports. 

Pursuant to Sections 16.40.040 and 16.42.100 ofthe County Code, if at any time 
during site preparation, excavation, or other ground disturbance associated with 
this development; any artifact or other evidence of an historic archaeological 
resource or a Native American cultural site is discovered, the responsible persons 
shall immediately cease and desist from all further site excavation and notify the 
Sheriff-Coroner if the discovery contains human remains, or the Planning Director 
if the discovery contains no human remains. The procedures established in 
Sections 16.40.040 and 16.42.100, shall be observed. 

IV. Operational Conditions 

A. A current license from the State of California, Department of Social Services (or 
other successor administrative body) shall be maintained as long as the residential 
care facility is in operation. All applicable requirements of the license shall be 
met in the operation of the facility, in addition to the following requirements: 

1. Prepare an Emergency and Evacuation Plan, for use by the operator of the 
facility, that provides for the care and evacuation of all 25 residents in 
cases of fire, flood, or other natural disaster. 

Sufficient staff shall be present on site to supervise the residents at all 
times when the residential care facility is occupied. 

A vehicle, or multiple vehicles, capable of transporting all of the residents 

2. 

3. 
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Application #: 07-0138 
APN: 107-121-66 
Owner: Thorensen 

away from the subject property in a time of emergency shall be maintained 
in proper mechanical condition and be located on the subject property. 
Sufficient staff to evacuate all the residents and to operate the vehicle, or 
multiple vehicles, shall be on site at all times when the residential care 
facility is occupied. 

B. In the event that future County inspections of the subject property disclose 
noncompliance with any Conditions of this approval or any violation of the 
County Code, the owner shall pay to the County the full cost of such County 
inspections, including any follow-up inspections andor necessary enforcement 
actions, up to and including permit revocation. 

V. As a condition of this development approval, the holder of this development approval 
(“Development Approval Holder”), is required to defend, indemnify, and hold harmless 
the COUNTY, its officers, employees, and agents, from and against any claim (including 
attorneys’ fees), against the COUNTY, it officers, employees, and agents to attack, set 
aside, void, or annul this development approval of the COUNTY or any subsequent 
amendment of this development approval which is requested by the Development 
Approval Holder. 

A. 

B. 

C. 

D. 

COUNTY shall promptly notify the Development Approval Holder of any claim, 
action, or proceeding against which the COUNTY seeks to be defended, 
indemnified, or held harmless. COUNTY shall cooperate fully in such defense. If 
COUNTY fails to notify the Development Approval Holder within sixty (60) days 
of any such claim, action, or proceeding, or fails to cooperate fully in the defense 
thereof, the Development Approval Holder shall not thereafter be responsible to 
defend, indemnify, or hold harmless the COUNTY if such failure to notify or 
cooperate was significantly prejudicial to the Development Approval Holder. 

Nothing contained herein shall prohibit the COUNTY from participating in the 
defense of any claim, action, or proceeding if both of the following occur: 

1. 

2. 

Settlement. The Development Approval Holder shall not be required to pay or 
perform any settlement unless such Development Approval Holder has approved 
the settlement. When representing the County, the Development Approval Holder 
shall not enter into any stipulation or settlement modifying or affecting the 
interpretation or validity of any of the terms or conditions of the development 
approval without the prior written consent of the County. 

Successors Bound, “Development Approval Holder” shall include the applicant 
and the successor’(s) in interest, transferee(s), and assign(s) of the applicant. 

COUNTY bears its own attorney’s fees and costs; and 

COUNTY defends the action in good faith. 
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Application #: 07-0138 
APN: 107-121-66 
Owner: Thorensen 

Minor variations to this permit which do not affect the overall concept or density may be approved by the Planning 
Director at the request of the applicant or staff in accordance with Chapter 18.10 of the County Code. 

Please note: This permit expires three years from the effective date listed below unless a 
building permit (or permits) is obtained for the primary structure described in the 
development permit (does not include demolition, temporary power pole or other site 
preparation permits, or accessory structures unless these are the primary subject of the 
development permit). Failure to exercise the building permit and to complete all of the 
construction under the building permit, resulting in the expiration of the building permit, 
will void the development permit, unless there are special circumstances as determined by 
the Planning Director. 

Approval Date: 

Effective Date: 

Expiration Date: 

____ 
Don Bussey Randall Adams 

Deputy Zoning Administrator Project Planner 

Appeals: Any property owner, or other person aggrieved, or any other person whose interests are adversely affected 
by any act or determination of the Zoning Administrator, may appeal the act or determination to the Planning 

Commission in accordance with chapter 18.10 of the Santa Cmz County Code. 
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CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT 
NOTICE OF EXEMPTION 

The Santa Cruz County Planning Department has reviewed the project described below and has 
determined that it is exempt from the provisions of CEQA as specified in Sections 15061 - 15332 of 
CEQA for the reason(s) which have been specified in this document. 

Application Number: 07-01 38 
Assessor Parcel Number: 107-1 2 1-66 
Project Location: 406 Eureka Canyon Road 

Project Description: Proposal to expand an existing residential care facility. 

Person or Agency Proposing Project: Teal1 Messer 

Contact Phone Number: (831) 462-4721 

A. - 
B. - 

c. - 

The proposed activity is not a project under CEQA Guidelines Section 15378. 
The proposed activity is not subject to CEQA as specified under CEQA Guidelines 
Section 15060 (c). 
Ministerial Proiect involving only the use of fixed standards or objective 
measurements without personal judgment. .~ 

D. - Statutorv Exemption other than a Ministerial Project (CEQA Guidelines Section 
15260 to 15285). 

Specify type: 

E. - X Categorical Exemption 

Specify type: Class 3 - New Construction or Conversion of Small Structures (Section 15303) 

E’. 

Addition to an existing residential building in an area designated for residential development. 

In addition, none of the conditions described in Section 15300.2 apply to this project. 

Reasons why the project is exempt: 

Date: 
Randall Adams, Project Planner 
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C O U N T Y  O F  S A N T A  C R U Z  
DISCRETIONARY APPLICATION COMMENTS 

Project Planner: Randall Adams 
Application No. : 07-0138 

APN: 107-121-66 

Date: February 9 .  2009 
Time: 10:52:02 
Page: 1 

Environmental Planning Completeness Coments 

REVIEW ON APRIL  17 ,  2007 BY ROBERT S LOVELAND ======= __-_----- ____----- 

1. There was a s o i l s  report  and hydrologic lhydraul ic inves t iga t ion  completed on t h i s  
parcel under appl icat ion 00-0774. The reports were reviewed and accepted by the 
County Geologist on 6/21/01. The company tha t  completed these reports (Sampson En- 
gineering Inc . )  i s  no longer i n  business. Please r e t a i n  the  services o f  another 
c iv i l /geotechnica l  engineer and have them submit an update l e t t e r  f o r  both repor ts .  
The new engineer w i l l  a lso need t o  complete the  enclosed "Transfer o f  Responsibi l i ty  
Form". 

2 .  The area proposed f o r  development i s  located w i th in  a mapped f loodpla in  by FEW 
(Zone A ) .  Please i d e n t i f y  t h i s  f loodpla in  area on sheets A2.1 & A2.2.  NOTE: I have 
seen the 100 year f loodpla in  per Sampson Engineering shown on "Sheet A2.1". ADDI -  
TIONAL NOTE: I n  the "Conclusions & Recommendations",section o f  the "Hydrologic/ 
Hydraulic Invest igat ion (pg.3) (Sampson report  dated 10/28/99) the engineer states : 
"The resul ts  o f  our study ind icate tha t  the  subject property i s  subject t o  f looding 
i n  a 100 year storm event. 

3. A "Base Flood Elevation" (BFE) needs t o  be establ ished for t h i s  area o f  develop- 
ment by a l icensed surveyor. Please add t h i s  information t o  "Sheet A 2 . 1 " .  ========= 
UPDATED ON OCTOBER 23. 2007 BY ROBERT S LOVELAND ========= 

Second Submittal : 

I received a second set o f  plans, a " C i v i l  Engineer Transfer o f  Responsibi l i ty"  form 
from Peter Haase o f  F a l l  Creek Engineering (both forms dated 7/27/07) and an updated 
HydrolHydra study from Sampson Engineering dated 9/3/02. 

Comment 1 above has not been completely addressed. I received a t rans fer  o f  respon- 
s i b i l i t y  form from the new c i v i l  engineer tak ing respons ib i l i t y  f o r  the  
"HydrologiclHydraulic Study" completed by Sampson Engineering. I have not received a 
t rans fer  o f  respons ib i l i t y  form from the  new pro jec t  geotechnical engineer. Bauldry 
Engineering, dated 7/20/07. Please have the new geotechnical engineer review the  
previously completed geotechnical report  and complete and re tu rn  the enclosed "Soi 1s 
Engineer Transfer o f  Responsibi l i ty"  form. 

Comment 2 above: FEMA mapped f lo,odplain was not  added t o  e i t h e r  sheet i d e n t i f i e d  
above. Please complete. 

Comment 3 above: This comment has not been addressed e i the r  

NEW COMMENT: 

4. The recently completed s o i l s  report  (Bauldry Engineering, dated 7/20/07) must be 
reviewed and approved by the county c i v i l  engineer ( f o r  Environmental Planning 
Dept.) p r i o r  t o  deeming t h i s  appl icat ion complete. NOTE TO PLANNER: Please add a 
s o i l s  report review fee t o  t h i s  appl icat ion.  ADDITIONAL NOTE: The new geotechnical 
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engineer must provide a "Plan Review" l e t t e r ,  a f t e r  the  county has accepted the 
s o i l s  repor t ,  s ta t i ng  tha t  he has reviewed the l a t e s t  plans and a l l  reports re la ted 
t o  t h i s  p ro jec t .  

NOTE TO APPLICANT: The s o i l s  report  review has been added t o  the  pro ject  descr ip-  
t i on .  Please pay the fee f o r  t h i s  review a t  the  Zoning Counter o f  the Planning 
Department. Once the fee has been paid please contact me @ 454-3163 so t h a t  I can 
forward the  repor t  f o r  review. NOTE: Addit ional comments may be forthcoming upon 
formal review o f  the s o i l s  repor t .  

5. In regards t o  the  l e t t e r  from M r .  Peter Haase, dated 7/27/07: He states i n  h i s  
l e t t e r :  "Based on our review o f  the subject report  and analysis.  FCE concurs w i th  
the resu l ts  and agrees tha t  the subject pro ject  i s  outside the  100 year floodway" 
The question tha t  needs t o  be addressed w i th  t h i s  p ro jec t  i s  whether the  proposed 
pro jec t  l i e s  w i th in  a f loodpla in  not j u s t  the floodway. Please have Mr. Haase ad- 
dress t h i s  issue and submit a l e t t e r  t o  t h i s  department. ======= UPDATED ON 
FEBRUARY 29, 2008 BY JOSEPH L HANNA ========= 

The proposed addi t ion must be located outside o f  the 100 f loodp la in  i f  the develop- 
ment i s  e i t he r  c r i t i c a l  o r  i f  the s t ructure i s  culmatively substant ia l  improvement 
(see 16 .10 . ( f )  (3)  i. 

The f lood elevat ion has not been determined and must be determined based upon a new 
topographic map. Per Sampson Engineering date January 27. 2000 the 100 year f lood  
event overtops the  banks (see page 2 second paragraph.) Sawson Engineering i n d i -  
cates tha t  a fo l low up analysis o f  the base f lood e levat ion i s  necessary when a top- 
ographic i s  completed. 

Before the  pro ject  can proceed fu ther ,  the  BFE must be determined, and the  edge o f  
the f loodpla in  must be shown on the s i t e  plan f o r  the p ro jec t .  U n t i l  the survey i s  
completed. and the  model used by Sampson Engineering i s  re- run w i th  reference t o  
t h i s  p ro jec t ,  the  base f lood elevat ion w i l l  can not be determine. ========= UPDATED 
ON FEBRUARY 29. 2008 BY JOSEPH L HANNA ========= 

The geotechnical report  i s  i n  the  process o f  being reviewed. 

Please have the engineer o f  record, Peter Hasse o f  F a l l  Creek Engineer, provide a 
l e t t e r  t h a t  states tha t  he agrees w i th  the  locat ion o f  the  of  the  Floodplain bound- 
ary as indicated on the Beautz survey. ========= UPDATED ON JUNE 13. 2008 BY ROBERT 

The information we requested i n  our meeting w i th  the  appl icant (Teal1 Messer) and 
c i v i l  engineer (Peter Hasse) was not provided. Please submit the  fo l lowing informa- 
t i o n :  

A .  The c i v i l  engineer must submit a l e t t e r  t ha t  c lea r l y  s ta tes tha t  the  f loodpla in  
as mapped by the  surveyor i s  accurate and t h a t  the proposed development i s  located 
outside o f  the 100 year f loodpla in .  

Addit ional Comment: The s o i l s  report  review can not be completed u n t i l  the  the l e t -  

UPDATED ON JUNE 13, 2008 BY JOSEPH L HANNA ======= _-_______ _____---- 

s LOVELAND ========= 
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t e r  from the c i v i l  engineer has been reviewedand accepted. ======= UPDATED ON JULY 
25, 2008 BY ROBERT S LOVELAND ========= 

5th Routing: 

I received the l e t t e r  from F a l l  Creek Engineering dated 6/26/08. There appear t o  be 
two typos on t h i s  l e t t e r  tha t  need t o  be revised. They are both contained w i t h i n  the 
second sentence. Please revise and resubmit new l e t t e r .  

The geotechnical report  can now be reviewed by the County Geologist.  Please review 
comment 4 above . 

Environmental Planning Miscellaneous Comments 

REVIEW ON APRIL 17, 2007 BY ROBERT S LOVELAND ==e==== 
_______-- _________ 

NOTE TO PLANNER: 

County Code states the fol lowing under Section 16 .10 .070( f ) :  

1. C r i t i c a l  and Public F a c i l i t i e s :  C r i t i c a l  f a c i l i t i e s  and nonessential pub l i c  
structures and addi t ions sha l l  be located outside,of  the  one hundred year f loodpla in  
unless such f a c i l i t i e s  are necessary t o  serve ex is t ing  uses, there i s  no other 
feas ib le  loca t ion  and construction o f  these structures w i l l  not  increase hazards t o  
l i f e  on property w i th in  o r  adjacent t o  the  f loodpla in" .  

Coment: There are areas outside the mapped f loodpla in  on t h i s  parcel t h a t  are b i g  
enough t o  accept t h i s  proposed development. A problem e x i s t  i n  t h a t  the ex is t ing  
s t ructure would not be connected t o  the  new st ructure.  ===-=== UPDATED ON FEBRUARY 
29. 2008 BY JOSEPH L HANNA ========= 

Before the  approval o f  any bui ld ing permit on t h i s  p ro jec t  a accurate r e l i e f  map 
must be completed and a l l  s i t e  grading, drainge and erosion contro l  must be shown on 
t h i s  map. ========= UPDATED ON JUNE 13. 2008 BY JOSEPH L HANNA ========= 
An engineered grading plan i s  required as a condi t ion o f  t h i s  permit .  

Dpw Drainage Completeness Comments 

LATEST COMMENTS HAVE NOT YET BEEN SENT TO PLANNER FOR THIS AGENCY 

REVIEW ON APRIL 10, 2007 BY CARISA R DURAN =====-== Not enough drainage 
information has been given t o  consider acceptance o f  t h i s  appl icat ion.  To be ap- 
proved by t h i s  d i v i s i o n  a t  the discret ionary appl icat ion stage, a l l  potent ia l  o f f -  
s i t e  impacts and mi t igat ions must be determined and compliance w i th  the  County 
Design C r i t e r i a  (CDC) demonstrated. 

Please address the  fol lowing items: 

1) Please specify on the plans the  amount o f  impervious surface (i .e.  ex is t ing .  t o  
be removed, and new), including semi-impervious. f o r  the proposed pro jec t .  

_-_____-- _________ 

- 3 0 -  
€xH\ F 



Discretionary Comments - Continued 

Project Planner: Randal 1 Adams 
Application No.: 07-0138 

APN: 107-121-66 

Date: February 9 .  2009 
Time: 10:52:02 
Page: 4 

2) Projects are required t o  maintain predevelopment rates f o r  up t o  a 10-year storm 
where feasible.  M i t iga t ing  measures should be used on-s i te  t o  l i m i t  increases i n  
post-development runof f  leaving the s i t e .  Best Management Practices s.hould be 
employed w i th in  the development t o  meet t h i s  goal as much as possible.  Such measures 
include l i m i t i n g  impervious areas, using pervious or semi-pervious pavements, runof f  
surface spreading. discharging runof f  from impervious areas i n t o  landscaping, reten- 
t i o n  f a c i l i t i e s ,  e tc .  Please demonstrate tha t  t h i s  requirement i s  being met before 
reaching Corra l i tos Creek and account f o r  the a f fec ts  i n  stormwater ca lcu lat ions.  

3 )  Sheet A2.2,  note 6.  states t h a t  roof  runof f  w i l l  be discharged onto splash blocks 
and tha t  no co l l ec t i on  system i s  proposed. Sheet E C 1  shows bur ied dra in  pipe captur- 
i ng  and co l l ec t i ng  a l l  roo f  runof f .  Proposed drainage systems do not match on these 
sheets. Please submit a proposed drainage system f o r  the development by the  pro jec t  
engineer. 

4) This development i s  w i th in  the Corra l i tos Creek f loodpla in  per County information 
and as speci f ied by the  geotechnical invest igat ion received by Sampson Engineering 
Inc.  dated January 27. 2000. Although sheet A2.1  delineates a 100-year f loodp la in  
boundary, the  provided invest igat ion c lea r l y  states tha t  t he  extent o f  t h i s  area has 
not been determined. Please submit confirmation from the p ro jec t  engineer t h a t  the 
f i n i s h  f l o o r  elevations have provided 300 mm freeboard from the Q100 event f o r  the 
proposed development. 

U n t i l  fu r ther  informat ion i s  submitted addressing the above comments, a thorough 
review o f  t h i s  appl icat ion cannot be completed. Once submitted, addi t ional  items may 
need t o  be addressed before the appl icat ion can be deemed complete. 

This appl icat ion i s  f o r  development i n  the Santa Cruz County Flood Control and Water 
Conservation D i s t r i c t  - Zone 7A:  therefore increases i n  impervious area w i l l  be as- 
sessed a drainage fee. The fees are current ly  $0.95 per square foo t .  

A l l  subsequent submittals f o r  t h i s  appl icat ion must be done through the Planning 
Department. Submittals made d i r e c t l y  t o  Public Works w i l l  r e s u l t  i n  delays. 

Please c a l l  o r  v i s i t  the Dept. o f  Public Works, Stormwater Management Div is ion,  from 
8 : O O  am t o  12:OO pm i f  you have any questions. 

Comments #1-4 o f  previous rout ing need t o  be addressed p r i o r  t o  approval. Please 
submit t he  information a s  requested. 

Regarding comment #l - Please provide a graphic ind ica t ion  o f  the ex is t ing  and 
proposed impervious and semi-impervious areas. Clear ind ica te  impervious areas t o  be 
removed. Please c l a r i f y  how you are a r r i v i ng  a t  t he  f i n a l  new impervious area o f  
1,142 s q . f t .  

The new submittal has provided a de ta i l  f o r  a dra in  discharge box on sheet A-3.  
However the  informat ion and calculat ions provided t o  not completely address our 
concerns as expressed i n  comments #2 and #3. Sheet A 2 . 2  and sheet E C - 1  provide con- 
f l  i c t i  ng information. 

Regarding comment #4 We have not received confirmation from the  pro jec t  engineer 

UPDATED ON OCTOBER 25, 2007 BY LOUISE B OION ========= __-______ _________ 
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tha t  the f i n i s h  f l o o r  elevations have provided 300 mm freeboard from the Q l O O  event 
f o r  the proposed development . 

I f  you have questions. please contact me a t  831-233-8083 

UPDATED ON MARCH 12. 2008 BY LOUISE B D I O N  ========= _________ _________ 
Plans dated February 19. 2008 have been received and the appl icat ion is  deemed com- 
p le te  w i th  respect t o  the discret ionary permit appl icat ionstage. Detai led review o f  
drainage system design w i l l  be deferred t o  bu i ld ing permit appl icat ionstage. Please 
see miscellaneous comments f o r  addi t ional  guidance. 

Dpw Drainage Miscellaneous Connents 

LATEST COMMENTS HAVE NOT YET BEEN SENT TO PLANNER FOR THIS AGENCY 

REVIEW ON APRIL 10, 2007 BY CARISA R DURAN ========= No comment 
UPDATED ON OCTOBER 25. 2007 BY LOUISE B D I O N  ======== 
UPDATED ON MARCH 12. 2008 BY LOUISE 8 DION ======== 

_________ _________ 
_________ _________ 
____----_ _________ 

The fol lowing should be addressed p r i o r  t o  bu i ld ing permit issuance: 

1) You may be e l i g i b l e  f o r  impact assessment and fee c red i t s  o r  pre-ex is t ing imper- 
vious areas t h a t  w i l l  be demolished. o be e n t i t l e d  f o r  c red i t s  f o r  p re-ex is t ing  i m -  
pervious reas, please submit documentation o f  permitted structures/coverage t o  es- 
t a b l i s h  e l i g i b i l i t y .  Documentations such a s  assessor’s or survey records. o r  other 
o f f i c i a l  records t h a t  w i l l  help establ ish and determine the  dates they were b u i l t ,  
the s t ructure foo tp r in t ,  o r  t o  confirm i f  a bu i ld ing  permit was previously issued i s  
accepted. I f  documentation i s  not provided c red i t  w i l l  not be given f o r  the  paved 
and s t ructure areas shown on sheet A5. 

2) So i l  permeabil i ty rates are l i m i t e d  t o  a maximum o f  8 inches/ hour. Please see 
County Design C r i t e r i a  (CDC) f o r  reference. 

3) As the  s o i l  permeabil i ty rates are high you may choose t o  evaluate dispersal 
and/or surface spreading drainage control  methods i n  l i e u  o f  hard p ip ing t o  one d is -  
charge loca t ion ,  Calculat ions must demonstrate i n f i l t r a t i o n  p r i o r  t o  reaching 
property 1 i ne. 

4) Plan should show how surface runof f  from proposed new driveway areas and iso la ted  
hardscape features ( i e  walkways, concrete pads e tc )  i s  cont ro l led.  

5) More informat ion i s  needed about drainage patterns i n  the  watershed area contain- 
ing  the  subject parcel .  How much runof f  i s  received ons i te  from upslope propert ies.  
i f  any, and how i s  t h i s  runoff t o  be control led? Show (quant i ta t i ve ly .  i f  necessary) 
tha t  the proposed drainage plan i s  adequate i n  t h i s  respect. 
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6) As indicated i n  the CDC, runof f  from parking areas are required t o  go through 
water qua l i t y  treatment p r i o r  t o  discharge. Consider outsloping parking area t o  
dra in  t o  1.andscaped areas f o r  f i l t e r i n g  p r i o r  t o  discharge from the  s i t e .  I f  use o f  
landscaped areas i s  not feasible and s t ructura l  treatment i s  proposed, recorded 
maintenance agreements are required. Please c l a r i f y  on the plans the method t o  be 
used f o r  treatment. 

7 )  Show how overa l l  f low and/or overflow from proposed drainage system w i l l  be 
handled u n t i l  i t  reaches a safe po int  o f  release such as an adequate drainage system 
or  a water course. Provide downstream impact assessment i d e n t i f y i n g  capacity 
res t r i c t i ons .  i f  any, i n  ex is t ing  drainage f a c i l i t i e s  receiv ing s i t e  runof f  and 
i d e n t i f y  the water body receiving the f low. 

Please c a l l  o r  v i s i t  the Dept. o f  Public Works, Stormwater Management Div is ion,  from 
8:OO am t o  12:OO pm i f  you have any questions. 

Environmental Health Completeness Comments 

LATEST COMMENTS HAVE NOT YET BEEN SENT TO PLANNER FOR THIS AGENCY 

disposal consultant must submit an analysis o f  the  ex is t ing  sept ic  system and s ta te  
whether the  system i s  adequate f o r  theproposed increase i n  wastewater f low or  w i l l  
need t o  be upgraded under permit 

UPDATED ON OCTOBER 17, 2007 BY JIM G SAFRANEK ========= The sept ic was 
reviewed and i s  sa t is fac to ry .  However the sept ic appl was submitted w i th  a proposal 
f o r  a t o t a l  o f  30 boarders and 6 addi t ional  s t a f f . . T h i s  according t o  R Sanchez o f  

REVIEW ON APRIL 5. 2007 BY JIM G SAFRANEK ========= The appl icant ’s  sewage ______--_ _________ 

_________ ___----__ 

EHS, 454-2751. 

Environmental Health Miscellaneous Comments 

LATEST COMMENTS HAVE NOT YET BEEN SENT TO PLANNER FOR THIS AGENCY 

REVIEW ON APRIL 5, 2007 BY JIM G SAFRANEK ========= ____---__ _________ 
NO COMMENT 

Cal Dept o f  Forestry/County F i r e  Completeness Corn 

LATEST COMMENTS HAVE NOT YET BEEN SENT TO PLANNER FOR THIS AGENCY 

REVIEW ON APRIL 5, 2007 BY COLLEEN L BAXTER ======== __------_ _____--__ 
========= UPDATED ON A P R I L  19. 2007 BY COLLEEN L 8AXTER ========= 
DEPARTMENT NAME: CDF/CDUNTY F IRE 
Have the  DESIGNER add the appropriate NOTES and DETAILS showing t h i s  information on 
the  plans and RESUBMIT. w i th  an annotated copy o f  t h i s  l e t t e r :  
Note on the  plans tha t  these plans are i n  compliance w i th  Ca l i fo rn ia  Bui ld ing and 
F i re  Codes (2001)as amended by the author i ty  having j u r i s d i c t i o n .  
The job  copies o f  the bu i ld ing  and f i r e  systems plans and permits must be ons i te  
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during inspections . 
NOTE on the plans tha t  the  bui ld ing shal l  be protected by an approved automatic f i r e  
spr ink ler  system complying wi th  the current ly  adopted ed i t i on  o f  NFPA 13 and Chapter 
35 o f  Cal i forn ia  Bui ld ing Code and adopted standards o f  the author i ty  having j u r i s -  
d i c t i on .  
Bui ld ing numbers sha l l  be provided. Numbers sha l l  be a minimum o f  4 inches i n  height 
on a contrast ing background and v i s i b l e  from the s t ree t ,  addi t ional  numbers sha l l  be 
i n s t a l l e d  on a d i rect ional  sign a t  the property driveway and s t ree t .  
NOTE on the plans the i n s t a l l a t i o n  o f  an approved spark ar rester  on the top of the 
chimney. The wire mesh shal l  be 1/2 inch. 
A l l  F i re  Department bu i ld ing  requirements and fees w i l l  be addressed i n  the  Bui ld ing 
Permit phase. 
Plan check i s  based upon plans submitted t o  th is o f f i c e .  Any changes o r  a l te ra t ions  
sha l l  be re-submitted f o r  review p r i o r  t o  construction. 
72 hour minimum not ice i s  required p r i o r  t o  any inspection and/or t e s t  
Note: As a condi t ion o f  submittal o f  these plans, the submitter, designer and i n -  
s t a l l e r  c e r t i f y  tha t  these plans and de ta i l s  comply w i th  the  appl icable Specifica- 
t i ons .  Standards, Codes and Ordinances, agree tha t  they are so le ly  responsible f o r  
compliance w i th  appl icable Speci f icat ions.  Standards. Codes and Ordinances, and f u r -  
ther  agree t o  correct  any def ic iencies noted by t h i s  review. subsequent review. in-  
spection o r  other source, and, t o  hold harmless and without prejudice,  t he  reviewing 
agency. 
When a f i r e  a l a r m  system i s  proposed i n  l i e u  o f  110V/battery backup smoke detectors 
a separate f i r e  a l a r m  permit and fee i s  required by the f i r e  department having 
j u r i s d i c t i o n .  F i re  A l a r m  plans ( 3  sets) sha l l  be submitted and approved p r i o r  t o  
commencing work. 

UPDATED ON OCTOBER 10.  2007 BY COLLEEN L BAXTER ========= 
No new f i r e  notes a t  t h i s  t ime, a l l  comments have been addressed. 
___-_____ _________ 

Cal Dept o f  ForestryKounty F i r e  Miscellaneous Com 

LATEST COMMENTS HAVE NOT YET BEEN SENT TO PLANNER FOR THIS AGENCY 

REVIEW ON APRIL 5, 2007 BY COLLEEN L BAXTER ======== 
UPDATED ON APRIL 5, 2007 BY COLLEEN L BAXTER ========= 
UPDATED ON APRIL 19, 2007 BY COLLEEN L BAXTER ===E==== 

UPDATED ON OCTOBER 1 0 ,  2007 BY COLLEEN L BAXTER ========= 

_________ _---_____ 
_---____- ___-_____ 
_________ ----_____ 
_---_____ ___-_____ 
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Accessibilitv: Proiect Comments for Development Review: Review of 07-0138 

D e  Un Amor Residential Care Facil ity Addition 
460 Eureka Canyon Road APN 107-12 1-66 

Date: 4/06/07 
Planner: Randall Adams 

Dear Mr. Teal1 Messer, 

A review of the project plans was conducted to determine accessibility issues. 

Completeness Items 

The plans for accessibility are complete enough for this development permit. 

Compliance Issues 

Accessibility items'that are shown appear to comply. Compete details will need to be provided with the 
building permit application. 

Permit ConditionslAdditionaI Information 

Buildincl Permit Items: 

1 .  Plans for a building permit will need to be prepared, stamped and signed by a California licensed professional(s). 
2.The building occupancies, construction type and allowable calculations will need to be included on the construction 
drawings for a building permit. 
3. Path of Travel Verification Form (refer to brochure) 

4. CBC 11338 General Accessibility for Entrances, Exits and Paths of Travel 
To be submitted at the time of Building Permit application, as applicable. 

Provide an Egress Plan showing maneuvering clearances at all doorways, passageways, and landings. 

IMPORTANT NOTE: The proposed effective date for the 2007 California Building Code, which is based on the 2006 
International Building Code is January 1, 2008. Building permit application dates on or after 
January 1,2008 need to comply with the new codes. 

Please refer to the attached brochure entitled Accessibility Requirements - Building Plan Check which can also be found 
at the County'of Santa Cruz Planning Department website: 
http://www.sccoRlanninq.com/brochures/access Dlancheck.htm 
This document is an information source for the designer when preparing drawings for building plan check. 

Please note that this is only a preliminary review to determine major accessibility issues. This is not a complete 
accessible plan check. A complete accessible plan check will be conducted at the time of building permit application 
review. The plans submitted for building plan check review will need to include complete details and specifications for all 
of the accessible issues in the California Building code. Therefore, there may be additional comments when applying for 
a building permit and responding to the Building Plan Check process. 

Please contact me with any questions regarding these comments. 

Laura Brinson 
Building Plans Examiner 
County of Santa Cruz Planning Department 
(831) 454-7579 
pln631 @co.santa-cruz.ca.us 
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Criteria in code ( J ) criteria ( J ) 

Compatible Site Design 
Location and type of access to the site 

Building siting in terms of its location and 

Building bulk, massing and scale 

Parking location and layout J 
Relationship to natural site features and 

J 

J 

J 
orientation 

J 

APPLICATION NO: 07-0138 

Date: April 2, 2007 

To: Randall Adams, Project Planner 

From: Larry Kasparowitz, Urban Designer 

Re: Review of an addition to a residential care faciliy at 460 Eureka Canyon Road, Corralitos 

Urban Designel's 
Evaluation 

Desiqn Review Authority 

13.11.040 Projects requiring design review. 

(e) All commercial remodels or new commercial construction 

Streetscape relationship 
Street design and transit facilities 
Relationship to existing structures 

Relate to surrounding topography 

Retention of natural amenities 

Sitina and orientation which takes 

Natural Site Amenities and Features 

- 
NIA 
NIA 

J 

J 

J 
J - 

Ridgeline protection NIA 

Protection of public viewshed 

3 6 -  

J 



April 2,2007 Application No: 07-0138 

Minimize impact on private Views 

Safe and Functional Circulation - 
Accessible to the disabled, pedestrians, 

J 

NIA 

Reasonable protection for adjacent NIA 
properties 
Reasonable protection for currently 
occupied buildings using a solar energy 
system 

13.11.073 Building design. 

NIA 

Reasonable protection for adjacent 

- 3 7 -  

J 

Scale is addressed on appropriate levels 

Design elements create a sense 
of human scale and pedestrian interest 

J 

J 

Variation in wall plane, roof line, detailing, 
materials and siting. 

J 

Building design provides solar access that 
is reasonably protected for adjacent 
properties. 

J 



Application No: 07-0138 April 2,2007 

Minimize the visual impact of pavement 
and parked vehicles. 
Parking design shall be an integral element 
of the site design. 
Site buildings toward the front or middle 
portion of the lot and parking areas to the 
rear or side of the lot is encouraged where 
appropriate. 

NIA 

NIA 

NIA 

Lighting 
All site, building, security and landscape 
lighting shall be directed onto the site and 
away from adjacent properties. 
Area lighting shall be high-pressure sodium 
vapor, metal halide, fluorescent, or 
equivalent energy-efficient fixtures. 
All lighted parking and circulatioh areas 
shall utilize low-rise light standards or light 
fixtures attached to the building. Light 
standards to a maximum height of 15 feet 
are allowed. 
Building and security lighting shall be 

Light sources shall not be visible form 

Loading areas shall be designed to not 
interfere with circulation or parking, and to 
permit trucks to fully maneuver on the 
property without backing from or onto a 

adjacent properties. 

NIA 

Suggest as Condition of 
Approval 

Suggest as Condition of 
Approval 

Suggest as Condirion of 
Approval 

Suggest as Condition of 
Approval 
Suggest as Condition of 
Aeprwal 

public street. I I I 
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County of Santa Cruz 
PLANNING DEPARTMENT 

701 OCEAN STREET, 41H FLOOR SANlA  CRUZ. CA 95050-4000 
(831) 4542580 FAX (831) 454-2131 1DO (831) 454-2123 ..?, -- 

ALVIN D. JAMES, DIRECTOR 

June 21,2001 
Teal1 Messer 
3833 Glen Haven Road 
Soquel, CA 95073 

SUBJECT: Review of Geotechnical Investigation by Sampson Engineering, Inc., 
Dated October 28, 1999, Project No.: 99215 
APN: 107-121-66, Application No.: 00-0774 

Dear Mr. Messer: 

Thank you for submitting the soil report for the parcel referenced above. The report was 
reviewed for conformance with County Guidelines for Soils/Geotechnical Reports and also for 
completeness regarding site-specific hazards and accompanying technical reports (e.g. 
geologic, hydrologic, etc.). The purpose of this letter is to inform you that the Planning 
Department has accepted the report and the following recommendations become permit 
conditions: 

1. 

2. 

3. 

All report recommendations must be followed. 

An engineered foundation plan is required. 

Final plans shall show the drainage system as detailed in the soils engineering report 
including outlet locations and appropriate energy dissipation devices. 

Final plans shall reference the approved soils engineering report and state that all 
development shall conform to the report recommendations. 

Prior to building permit issuance, the soil engineer must submit a brief building, grading 
and drainage plan review letter to Environmental Planning stating that the plans and 
foundation design are in general compliance with the report recommendations. If, upon 
plan review, the engineer requires revisions or additions, the applicant shall submit to 
Environmental Planning two copies of revised plans and a final plan review letter stating 
that the plans, as revised, conform to the report recommendations. 

The soil engineer must inspect all foundation excavations and a letter of inspection must 
be submitted to Environmental Planning and your building inspector prior to pour of 
concrete. 

4. 

5. 

6 .  



Page 2 
APN: 107-121-66 

7.  For all projects, the soil engineer must submit a final letter report to Environmental 
Planning and your building inspector regarding compliance with all technical 
recommendations of the soil report prior to final inspection. For all projects with 
engineered fills, the soil engineer must submit a final grading report (reference August 
1997 County Guidelines for SoilsiGeotechnical Reports) to Environmental Planning and 
your building inspector regarding the compliance with all technical recommendations of 
the soil report prior to final inspection. 

8. A Flood Geologic Hazards Declaration will be required for all new development. 

The soil report acceptance is only limited to the technical adequacy of the report. Other issues, 
like planning, building, septic or sewer approval, etc., may still require resolution. 

The Planning Department will check final development plans to verify project consistency with 
report recommendations and permit conditions prior to building permit issuance. If not already 
done, please submit two copies of the approved soil report at the time of building permit 
application for attachment to your building plans. 

Please call 454-3175 if we can be of any assistance. 

Sincerely, 

Joe Hanna 
County Geologist 

Cc: Jessica DeGrassi, Resource Planner 
Building Plan Check 



F f i L  CREEK ENGINEERING, INC. 
Ciwil* Envimnmental Wafer Resource Engineenng and Sc~nces *- T d  (831)426-9054 P 0 Bcx 78% Santa CNZ, CA 95661 F s r  (831) 425-8932 

June 26,2008 

Teal1 Messer 
Teal Messer Architect 
3833 Glen Haven Road 
Soquel, CA 95073 

Subject: Proposed Building Remodel and 100-year Flood Plain 
Tborenson Property, Application # 07-0138, APN 107-121-66 

Dcar Teali: 

Fall Creek Engineering Im reviewed the Surveyor’s Map. Prepared by Michael Beautz 
and the Architectural Site Plan froin your ofice. Our review finds that the location of the 
flood plain shown on both maps is accurate aid reflects the base flood elevations 
determined in the currently flood plain studies for thc rcfercncc property. 

The placement ofthe bullding, as shown in your site plan is located outside of the 100 
year flood plain. 

Thank you for the opportunity to review these mops. If you have my questions or require 
additional information, please contact me at (83 1 )  426-9054. 

Sincerely, 

SE, P.E. 
Principal Engineer 
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FALL CREEK ENGINEERING, INC. 
CMJ 

Tel. (831) 426-9054 

Environmental e Wafer Resource Engineering and Sciences 

P.O. Box 7894, Santa CIIJZ, CA 95061 Fax. (831)4264932 

July 27,2007 

Trygve Tnorensen 
460 Eureka Canyon Road 
Watsonville, CA 95076 

Transmittal: Civil Engineer Transfer of Responsibility 
Hydrologic and Hydraulic Analysis for 460 Eureka Canyon Road 
APN 10’7-121-66 

Dear Mr. Thorensen: 

Fall Creek Engineering, Inc. (FCE) has reviewed the Updated Hydrologic and Hydraulic 
Analysis conducted by Sampson Engineering, Inc. in September 2002. Based on our 
review of the subject report and analysis, FCE concurs with the results and agrees that the 
subject project is outside the 100 year floodway. 

Enclosed please find three copies of the “Civil Engineer Tranfer Responsibility” form 
from the County of Santa Cruz. The form is complete with the exception of the project 
planner information. Please complete the form and submitted when you are ready. 

Thank you for the opportunity to assist you on this project. If you have any questions, 
please contact me at (831) 426-9054. gL 

ETER HAASE, P.E. 
Principal Engineer 
RCE C55605 

Enclosures 

Teal Messer, 3833 Glen Haven Road, Soquel, CA 95073 
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COUNTY OF SANTA GRUZ 
PLANNING DEPARTMENT 

701 WEAN STREET, SUlTE410, SANTA CRUZ. CA 95060 
(831) 454-2580 FAX: (831) 454-2131 TDD: (831) 454-2123 

Civil Engineer Transfer of Responsibility 

Date: July 27,2007 

Owner: Tryme Thorensen 
APN: 107-121-66 
Address: 460 Eureka Canyon Road, Watsonville, CA 95076 

Project Description: 
Hydrologic and hydaulic analysis to establish base flood elevation on the subject parcel. 
FCE has reviewed the "Summary of Hyd~ologic/Hydmalic Investigation Dated 3 September 2002, 
prepared by Sampson Engineering, Inc. (SEI Project No. T4701). 

Our firm is taking over the above referenced project civil engineer of record 

We have reviewed the original engineering work for this project. Completed work reviewed to 
date is as follows (detail all reports and plans including author, title, date and project number): 

- X- We concur with all of the engineering conclusions and recommendations. 

- We do not agree with or support engineering conclusions or recommendations as detailed on 
the attached report (attach new conclusions and recommendation and all new supporting data 
and reasoning). 

Return to: 
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De Un Amor Addition 
15 March 2007 

Project Program Statement 

De Un Amor is a residential care facility licensed by the State of California for 10 beds of 
elderly residents. The project will increase the number of beds to 25. It is open and 
staffed twenty four hours a day every day. The projected typical day staffing is three 
staff. The typical night staffing is one staff. The projected maximum staffing at any one 
time is five staff. Visitation by non staff is very limited. 

. .  . .  rJ& 9"' ek 4 p C s T i 1 . 3  

The area is he developed is previously disturbed presently encompassing an area of 
driveway and a lawn, some landscaping. 

Design Guidelines 

Site planning: No grading, extend building without encroaching into 100 year floodplain 

Landscaping: Screen addition from Eureka Canyon Road with trees at building 

Building: Extend building using similar massing, roof shapes, materials and colors to the 
existing. The entire building will have minimum class B composition shingle 
roofing. 
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De Uo Amor Addition 
3 1 October 2003 

Sign Plan 

ock up on fence at site entrance, 
inted wood 44” x 35” 
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De Un Amor Addition 
3 1 October 2003 

mposition shingle roof 

utters and misc. trim-Kelly Moore 46 Acoustic 

ted plywood- Kelly Moore WS32 Starpower 
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De Un Amor Addition 
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De Un Amur Additiori 
31 October 2003 

Looking off site to south wes 
across Eureka Canyon Road 

Neighbor to north northwest 
looking across Los Colinas 
Road bridge 

Neighbor to north looking 
from Los Colinas Road 
bridge 


